BFGoodrich

* Updated November 12th, 2021 *

:a‘ 2021 BFGoodrich Tires Mint 400 Schedule of Events

Sat, Nov. 20th Event Location
9:00am - 5:00pm 5th Annual Mint 400 Desert Clean-Up Jean, NV
presented by Republic Services

Tuesday, Nov. 30th Event Location

8:00am - 6:00pm Llama Lot Vendor Move-In Llama Lot Fremont Street East
Wednesday, Dec. 1st Event Location

7:00am - 10:00pm Festival & Vendor Move-In and Setup Day Fremont Street East

Noon - 2:30pm Parade Staging Parade Staging Lot

Noon - 2:30pm *Early Tech Inspection Parade Staging Lot

*Will be inspected before you line up for the parade. Will receive tech sticker after going through contingency on Thursday.

2:30pm Mandatory Parade Safety Meeting Parade Staging Lot
3:00pm - 4:00pm Mint 400 Vehicle Parade Mandalay Bay — FSE
7:00pm Dinner of Champions (Private Event) TBA

Thursday, Dec. 2nd Event Location

8:00am - 8:00pm Off-Road Festival (Free, open to the General Public) Fremont Street East
8:00am - 8:00pm Technical Inspection Fremont Street East
8:00am - 6:00pm Driver Registration Inside The Western
8:00am - 6:00pm Media Registration Inside The Western

*Please note, as of 10/12/21, current Clark County guidelines require face masks for all indoor activities.

2:00pm Helicopter Pilots Meeting (Mandatory) Pre-Recorded Video
2:30pm Media Safety Meeting (Mandatory) Pre-Recorded Video
3:00pm Drivers Meeting (Mandatory) Livestream

6:00pm Hogs & Heifers Kick-Off Party Hogs & Heifers Saloon



Friday, Dec. 3rd
6:36am

8:00am

9:00am

9:30am

10:00am

12:00pm - 3:00pm

4:25pm
6:30pm

8:00pm
8:45pm
9:30pm
10:00pm

Saturday, Dec. 4th
6:36am

7:00am
8:00am

8:00am
9:00am
9:30am
10:00am

12:15pm
1:00pm
1:30pm

1:00pm
1:45pm
2:15pm

1:45pm
2:30pm
3:00 pm

2:30 pm
3:15 pm
4:15 pm

4:25pm
4:30pm

Event

Sunrise

Car/Truck Limited Race Staging

Third Annual Mint 400 Limited Grid Walk
Opening Ceremonies & National Anthem
Car/Truck Limited Race START

Qualifying (Open to the General Public)

Sunset
Estimated first finisher

Start Line Closes (No new laps started)
Gonzo Pit Closing Time

Gene Hirst Pit Closing Time

Finish Line Closes

Event
Sunrise

Motorcycle Race Staging
Motorcycle Race START

Car/Truck Race Staging

Third Annual Mint 400 Unlimited Grid Walk
Opening Ceremonies & National Anthem
Car/Truck Unlimited Race START

Youth 170 Production Staging
Youth 170 Production Race
Youth 170 Production Finish

Youth 170 Open & Youth 250 Staging
Youth 170 Open & Youth 250 Race
Youth 170 Open & Youth 250 Finish

Youth 570 Staging
Youth 570 Race
Youth 570 Finish

Youth 1000 Staging
Youth 1000 Race
Youth 1000 Finish

Sunset
Estimated first finisher

Location

Primm, NV
Car/Truck Staging
The Grid

The Grid

Mint 400 Start Line

Qualifying Course

Start/Finish Line
Gonzo Pit

Gene Hirst Pit
Primm, NV

Location
Primm, NV

Motorcycle Staging
Start/Finish Line

Car/Truck Staging
The Grid

The Grid

Start Line

Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
Primm, NV - 170/250 Course

Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
Primm, NV - 170/250 Course

Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course

Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course



7:00pm
7:45pm
8:30pm
9:00pm

Sunday, Dec. 5th
9:00am - 5:00pm
11:00am

1:00pm

5:00pm

Monday, Dec. 6th
9:00am - 5:00pm

Start Line Closes (No New Laps Started)
Gonzo Pit Closing Time

Gene Hirst Pit Closing Time

Finish Line Closes

Event

Cleanup Pits, Course & Spec Areas - Help Needed!
Awards Banquet

Volunteers Awards

All Primm Vendors Must Be Off Premises

Event
Cleanup Pits, Course & Spec Areas - Help Needed!

Start/Finish
Gonzo Pit
Gene Hirst Pit
Primm, NV

Location

Primm & Jean, NV

Inside VIP Tent in Primm, NV
Inside VIP Tent in Primm, NV
Primm, NV

Location
Primm & Jean, NV



