



2021 BFGoodrich Tires Mint 400 Schedule of Events

* Updated November 12th, 2021 *

Sat, Nov. 20thEventLocation9:00am - 5:00pm5th Annual Mint 400 Desert Clean-UpJean, NV

presented by Republic Services

Tuesday, Nov. 30th Event Location

8:00am - 6:00pm Llama Lot Vendor Move-In Llama Lot Fremont Street East

Wednesday, Dec. 1st Event Location

7:00am - 10:00pm Festival & Vendor Move-In and Setup Day Fremont Street East

Noon - 2:30pm Parade Staging Lot Noon - 2:30pm *Early Tech Inspection Parade Staging Lot

*Will be inspected before you line up for the parade. Will receive tech sticker after going through contingency on Thursday.

2:30pm Mandatory Parade Safety Meeting Parade Staging Lot
3:00pm - 4:00pm Mint 400 Vehicle Parade Mandalay Bay → FSE

7:00pm Dinner of Champions (Private Event) TBA

Thursday, Dec. 2nd Event Location

8:00am - 8:00pm Off-Road Festival (Free, open to the General Public) Fremont Street East 8:00am - 8:00pm Fremont Street East

8:00am - 6:00pm Driver Registration Inside The Western
8:00am - 6:00pm Media Registration Inside The Western
*Please note, as of 10/12/21, current Clark County guidelines require face masks for all indoor activities.

2:00pm Helicopter Pilots Meeting (Mandatory) Pre-Recorded Video 2:30pm Media Safety Meeting (Mandatory) Pre-Recorded Video

3:00pm Drivers Meeting (Mandatory) Livestream

6:00pm Hogs & Heifers Kick-Off Party Hogs & Heifers Saloon

Friday, Dec. 3rd 6:36am 8:00am	Event Sunrise Car/Truck Limited Race Staging	Location Primm, NV Car/Truck Staging
9:00am	Third Annual Mint 400 Limited Grid Walk	The Grid
9:30am	Opening Ceremonies & National Anthem	The Grid
10:00am	Car/Truck Limited Race START	Mint 400 Start Line
12:00pm - 3:00pm	Qualifying (Open to the General Public)	Qualifying Course
4:25pm	Sunset	
6:30pm	Estimated first finisher	
8:00pm	Start Line Closes (No new laps started)	Start/Finish Line
8:45pm	Gonzo Pit Closing Time	Gonzo Pit
9:30pm	Gene Hirst Pit Closing Time	Gene Hirst Pit
10:00pm	Finish Line Closes	Primm, NV
Saturday, Dec. 4th	Event	Location
6:36am	Sunrise	Primm, NV
7:00am	Motorcycle Race Staging	Motorcycle Staging
8:00am	Motorcycle Race START	Start/Finish Line
8:00am	Car/Truck Race Staging	Car/Truck Staging
9:00am	Third Annual Mint 400 Unlimited Grid Walk	The Grid
9:30am	Opening Ceremonies & National Anthem	The Grid
10:00am	Car/Truck Unlimited Race START	Start Line
12:15pm	Youth 170 Production Staging	Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
1:00pm	Youth 170 Production Race	Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
1:30pm	Youth 170 Production Finish	Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
1:00pm	Youth 170 Open & Youth 250 Staging	Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
1:45pm	Youth 170 Open & Youth 250 Race	Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
2:15pm	Youth 170 Open & Youth 250 Finish	Primm, NV - 170/250 Course
1:45pm	Youth 570 Staging	Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
2:30pm	Youth 570 Race	Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
3:00 pm	Youth 570 Finish	Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
2:30 pm	Youth 1000 Staging	Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
3:15 pm	Youth 1000 Race	Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
4:15 pm	Youth 1000 Finish	Primm, NV - 570/1000 Course
4:25pm	Sunset	
4:30pm	Estimated first finisher	

7:00pm Start Line Closes (No New Laps Started) Start/Finish
7:45pm Gonzo Pit Closing Time Gonzo Pit
8:30pm Gene Hirst Pit Closing Time Gene Hirst Pit
9:00pm Finish Line Closes Primm, NV

Sunday, Dec. 5th Event Location

9:00am - 5:00pm Cleanup Pits, Course & Spec Areas - Help Needed! Primm & Jean, NV

11:00amAwards BanquetInside VIP Tent in Primm, NV1:00pmVolunteers AwardsInside VIP Tent in Primm, NV

5:00pm All Primm Vendors Must Be Off Premises Primm, NV

Monday, Dec. 6th Event Location

9:00am - 5:00pm Cleanup Pits, Course & Spec Areas - Help Needed! Primm & Jean, NV